
  
 
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

To:         Council Chair 
Through:   Dave Somers, County Executive 

 Date:  December 1, 2022 

From:        Purchasing Division  Bid No: PW-22-015SB 

General Legislative Session:   December 7, 2022  Engineer’s Estimate:  

Product/Service: NCRTS Refuse Crane Replacement    $507,300.00 

Owner/User Department:   
Public Works – Solid Waste 

 Contract Award Amount: 
The recommended amount is  
5.7% lower than the estimate. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  

The work to be performed under this Bid includes removal and replacement of one (1) refuse crane at North 
County Recycling and Transfer Station (NCRTS).  This bid includes furnishing the crane, all labor, materials, 
equipment, services, project administration and coordination necessary to complete and successfully install and 
make operational the Refuse Crane per the Construction Drawings and Contract Specifications. 
 
Funding: Snohomish County funds 
 

BIDDERS: 
1. Award Construction $478,000.00 
2. Accord Contractors $488,659.00 
3. Gary Hopper Construction $497,900.00 
4. Accord Contractors $498,676.00 

 

The lowest responsible bidder is Award Construction in the amount of $478,000.00 plus applicable Washington 
State Sales Tax. 

AWARD AUTHORITY: 
This Bid award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with 
Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, “Competitive bidding,” and section 3.04.140(3) and (8), “Award, 
execution, by whom,” which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding 
requirements greater than $250,000. The County Council approves this Bid Award and authorizes the County 
Executive to execute an Agreement for the products and services defined in the Bid. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 
The Public Works Director endorses this award recommendation.  
The Purchasing Manager, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2022-1259. 
The County Executive, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2022-1259. 
 

APPROVED: 

 

___________________________________ 
Council Chair                                        Date 
 

12/7/2022


